

Civ. No.706/20
Manorma & Anr. Vs Shobha & Ors.

06.07.2021

Proceedings have been held by way of video conferencing with the help of CISCO Webex Meeting App.

Present: Sh. Sumit Gaba, counsel for both plaintiffs.
None for defendants.

As per order dated 27.03.2021, the defendant nos. 1, 2 & 3 were served physically as well as through Whatsapp. Despite service they were not present on that day. Same is the situation today.

An application under section 151 CPC has been up-loaded by the plaintiff on the dedicated e-mail ID of the court for passing appropriate order on their interim injunction application on the ground that during pendency of the suit, the defendants threatened them to dispose off/create third party interest in the suit property.

Issue notice of the application to all three defendants through Nazarat Branch on Whatsapp to file reply and appear for arguments on the application. Plaintiffs are also directed to collect the copy of notice from the court staff and send the same, copy of application to the defendants by e-mode and to file affidavit on or before next date of hearing about the mode and manner of their service.

Put up for reply/arguments on the present application on
24.08.2021.

(Umed Singh Grewal)
ADJ-02 WEST/DELHI
06.07.2021