

15Civ DJ706/20  
MANORMA Vs. SHOBHA

22.04.2024

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar, ld. counsel for the plaintiff alongwith  
plaintiff  
Sh. S.N. Thakur, ld. counsel for the defendant alongwith  
defendant no. 2 & 3 in person.

An application has been moved on behalf of defendant for recalling of order dated 05.01.2024 and allowing the defendant to cross-examine PW-1. copy supplied to ld. counsel for the plaintiff.

Ld. counsel for the defendant submits that his parents had got conducted eye-operation on 23.12.2023 and 13.01.2024, due to which he could not appear on the last date of hearing as he was busy in the medical treatment of his parents. He further submits that his absence on the last date of hearing was not intentional but due to above said unavoidable circumstances.

In view of the above said facts, the application is allowed subject to cost of Rs. 3,000/- to be paid to the plaintiff and defendants are allowed to cross-examine PW-1. Ld. counsel for the defendant is directed to pay the cost on the next date of hearing.

Put up for cross-examination of PW-1 on 17.05.2024.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
District Judge-02,  
Court no.127,  
West Distt, Tis Hazari  
Delhi: 22.04.2024 (S)