

24.09.2024.

Present: Ms. Chandrika, Ld proxy counsel for the plaintiff along with plaintiff in person.
Sh. Shivanand Thakur, Ld counsel for defendant through VC.
D-2 & D-3 are in person.

Ld counsel for the defendant submits that his mother has suffered heart attack and he has to get her bypass surgery from City Hospital in Oct, 2024 and requests the court to give one adjournment for cross examination of PW-1.

Ld proxy counsel for the plaintiff opposes the said request.

Considering the above-said facts, one last opportunity is again given to the defendant to cross examination of PW-1 on **10.12.2024**. *The date is given as per convenience of Ld counsel for defendant.*

It is made clear that no further adjournment shall be given to Ld counsel for defendant to conclude the cross examination of PW-1, on any ground, including medical, if there is any medical ground, then defendant shall engage new counsel or main counsel shall sent his associate to conduct cross examination of PW-1.

(SHIV KUMAR)
District Judge-02, Court no.127,
West Distt, Tis Hazari courts
Delhi: 24.09.2024